

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 87,346

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

ALYSE COHEN PARIS and MARK
PARIS, husband and wife and
MICHAEL COHEN PARIS, ETHAN
LOUIS PARIS, REUBEN ELAN PARIS
and SAMUEL ASHER PARIS, minor
children of ALYSE COHEN PARIS
and MARK PARIS, and N.S. MARINE
& INDUSTRIAL SERVICES CORP.,

Respondents.

PETITIONER STATE OF FLORIDA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S REPLY BRIEF

WALTON LANTAFF SCHROEDER & CARSON
By: GEOFFREY B. MARKS
Attorneys for Petitioner
One Biscayne Tower, 25th Floor
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 379-6411

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. AN APPELLATE COURT SHOULD HAVE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A NON-FINAL ORDER DENYING A MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON THE DOCTRINE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON THE DOCTRINE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alaska v. United States,</u> 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995)	3, 5-7
<u>Arnold v. Shumpert,</u> 217 So.2d 116 (Fla. 1968)	10
<u>Department of Health and Rehabilitative</u> <u>Servs. v. B.J.M.,</u> 656 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1995), <u>review pending, Case No. 87,071</u>	3, 7
<u>Department of Highway Safety and</u> <u>Motor Vehicles v. Kropff,</u> 491 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	8
<u>Griesel v. Hamlin,</u> 963 F.2d 338 (11th Cir. 1992)	8
<u>Jackson v. Palm Beach County,</u> 360 So.2d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	9
<u>Levine v. Dade County School Board,</u> 442 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1983)	10
<u>Pullman Construction Industries, Inc.</u> <u>v. United States,</u> 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)	3-6
<u>Sequine v. City of Miami,</u> 627 So.2d 14 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	8
<u>Trianon Park Condominium Assoc. v.</u> <u>City of Hialeah,</u> 468 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	7
<u>Tucker v. Resha,</u> 648 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)	9
<u>Vann v. Department of Corrections,</u> 662 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1995)	7
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. §1292(b)	6
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes	7, 8, 10
